HOUSE BILL 662

C7, C6 7lr3306

By: Cecil County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 1, 2017

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2 3	Video Lottery Terminal Proceeds – Racetrack Facility Renewal Account – Fair Hill
4 5 6 7	FOR the purpose of altering a certain allocation of video lottery terminal proceeds dedicated to the Racetrack Facility Renewal Account to include a certain location in Cecil County; and generally relating to the distribution of video lottery terminal proceeds and the Racetrack Facility Renewal Account.
8 9 10 11 12	BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Article – State Government Section 9–1A–29(a) Annotated Code of Maryland (2014 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)
13 14 15 16 17	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Article – State Government Section 9–1A–29(d) Annotated Code of Maryland (2014 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)
18 19	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
20	Article - State Government
21	9–1A–29.
22 23	(a) There is a Racetrack Facility Renewal Account under the authority of the State Racing Commission.



HOUSE BILL 662

- 1 (d) The amount of funds made available from the Racetrack Facility Renewal 2 Account shall be allocated as follows:
- 3 (1) 80% to the Pimlico Race Course, Laurel Park, [and] the racecourse at 4 Timonium, AND FAIR HILL IN CECIL COUNTY; and
- 5 (2) 20% to Rosecroft Raceway and Ocean Downs Race Course.
- $\,\,$ SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 7 $\,\,$ 1, 2017.